Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets less our total liabilities by the number of shares of our

common stock outstanding. Our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 was $(1.4) billion, or $(4.96) per share, based on the

total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2018, after giving effect to the Class A Conversion and the Accrued

Yield Conversion, which will occur, in each case immediately prior to the completion of this offering, as if such events had occurred on June

30, 2018 based on a conversion price of $19.00.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 25,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering, and after deducting underwriting discounts

and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 would

have been $(1.0) billion, or $(3.37) per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $10.00 per share

to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $18.37 per share to investors purchasing shares

of our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 15.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018, before giving effect to this offering $ (13.38)

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing shares of our common stock
in this offering 10.00

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after the completion of this offering (3.37)

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering $ 18.37

If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares is exercised in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of

our common stock immediately after the completion of this offering would be $(3.15) per share, and the dilution in pro forma net tangible

book value per share to investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering would be $18.15 per share.

53

Page 58 of 220Document

10/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1739942/000162828018012713/solarwinds424...

The following table presents, on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2018 after giving effect to (i) the Class A Conversion and the

[…]

common stock subject to stock options that are currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of September 30, 2018, to be outstanding

and to be beneficially owned by the person holding the stock option for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of that person. We

did not deem these shares outstanding, however, for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other person.

136

Page 141 of 220Document

10/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1739942/000162828018012713/solarwinds424...

Unless otherwise indicated and subject to applicable community property laws, to our knowledge, each stockholder named in the

following table possesses sole voting and investment power over the shares listed, except for those jointly owned with that person’s spouse.

Unless otherwise noted below, the address of each person listed on the table is c/o SolarWinds Corporation, 7171 Southwest Parkway,

Building 400, Austin, Texas 78735. Beneficial ownership representing less than 1% is denoted with an asterisk (*).

Beneficial Ownership Prior to the

Offering (1)

Beneficial Ownership After the

Offering(1)

Beneficial Ownership After the

Offering(1)

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Name of Beneficial Owner

Named Executive Officers and Directors:

Kevin B. Thompson(1) 2,801,806 * 2,801,806 * 2,801,806 *

J. Barton Kalsu(2) 576,474 * 576,474 * 576,474 *

David Gardiner(3) 529,887 * 529,887 * 529,887 *

Michael Bingle — — — — — —

Seth Boro — — — — — —

Kenneth Y. Hao — — — — — —

Michael Hoffmann — — — — — —

James Lines(4) 55,005 * 55,005 * 55,005 *

Jason White — — — — — —

All executive officers and directors as a group (12 persons)(5) 4,922,492 1.7% 4,922,492 1.6% 4,922,492 1.6%

5% Stockholders:

Thoma Bravo Funds(6) 112,129,318 39.4% 112,129,318 36.2% 112,129,318 36.2%

Silver Lake Funds(7) 137,663,721 48.3% 137,663,721 44.4% 137,663,721 44.4%

Thoma Bravo Co-Investors(8)

AlpInvest Partners(9) 5,550,955 1.9% 5,550,955 1.8% 5,550,955 1.8%

HarbourVest Partners(10) 8,326,431 2.9% 8,326,431 2.7% 8,326,431 2.7%

Hermes USA Ivestors Venture II LP(11) 1,110,191 * 1,110,191 * 1,110,191 *

Howard Hughes Medical Institute(12) 555,095 * 555,095 * 555,095 *

Lexington Co-Investment Holdings III L.P.(13) 2,775,478 * 2,775,478 * 2,775,478 *

NB Alternatives Advisers LLC(14) 5,550,952 1.9% 5,550,952 1.8% 5,550,952 1.8%

Prudential(15) 1,665,286 * 1,665,286 * 1,655,286 *

________________

(1) Includes 1,095,500 shares of restricted stock subject to vesting conditions that will not vest within 60 days of September 30, 2018, as well as, 206,946 shares of common

stock held by Mr. Thompson’s children. Mr. Thompson may be deemed to have shared voting and investment power with respect to all of the shares of restricted stock held

by his children.

(2) Includes 272,500 shares of restricted stock subject to vesting that will not vest within 60 days of September 30, 2018.

(3) Includes 300,000 shares of restricted stock subject to vesting that will not vest within 60 days of September 30, 2018.